Key Contract Terms

Type of Contract:

X Contract > \$500K Lease Sale/purchase of personal property Grant IGA Sale of real property

Vendor/Contractor Name: State of Colorado, Department of Human Services

Contract control number: ENVHL-201521228-01

City's contract manager: Janel Wilkerson, Senior Accountant, Financial Services

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? No

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before? This is an amendment to an existing revenue contract.

Term/Duration of contract/project: 07/01/2015-06/30/2017

Is this a new contract? N__ An amendment? Y__ How many amendments? ___This contract is renewed annually.

Renewal terms: This contract is renewed annually

Purpose: This contract provides financial resources for the Child Care Facility Inspection Program. This amendment extends the contract term for an additional year through 06/30/2017 and adds an additional \$640,641 to the revenue amount for total of \$1,207,003.

Scope of services with performance bench marks: The State of Colorado's Department of Human Services contracts with Denver's Department of Environmental Health's Public Health Inspection Division's Child Care Facility Inspection Program to provide services related to childcare facility inspections. Services include original licensure, renewals, complaints, and investigations for family child care homes, school-age programs, child care centers, day treatments and children's residence camps located in Denver County.

Cost/value: Revenue contract; costs are reimbursed as incurred; Total revenue \$1,207,003

Source of funds: Revenue contract; source of funds is the State of Colorado's Department of Human Services

Benefit: Provides financial resources for the Child Care Facility Inspection Program

Termination provision for City and for contractor: The State of Colorado may terminate the contract for cause; the State shall have the right to terminate this contract by giving the Contractor at least twenty (20) days prior written notice on the expiration of the specified time period; This contract is subject to immediate termination by the State in the event that the State determines that the health, safety, or welfare of persons receiving services may be in jeopardy. Additionally, the State may immediately terminate this contract upon verifying that the Contractor has engaged in or is about to participate in fraudulent or other illegal acts; The State shall have the right to terminate this contract for financial exigency by giving the Contractor at least thirty (30) days prior written notice.

Is this contract subject to: <u>No for all</u> ______W/MBE ___DBE ___ACDBE __SBE ___XO 101

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts): N/A

Location: Child care facilities located in Denver County

Affected Council District: All Council Districts